applied to cash flow projections was 18.00% (pre-tax discount rate 23.4%) which is derived from the Group’s weighted average
cost of capital, adjusted for varying risk profiles, where appropriate.

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculation are based on past experience and the forecast operating and
financial performance for the CGU taking into account the current market and economic conditions, risks, uncertainties and
opportunities for improvements.

55

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 15. Intangible assets (continued)

Management has considered possible changes in the key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations, and the following
changes, with all other variables held constant, would lead to the recoverable amount equaling the carrying amount:
●  Increase in the post-tax discount rate to 18.30%;

●  Decrease in forecast terminal EBITDA by 2.97%

●  Decline in terminal growth rate to 2.54%; and

●  Decline in compound 4 year revenue growth rate to 11.9%

Impact of possible changes in key assumptions
If the following changes in key assumptions were made, then the Group would have had to recognise an impairment against
the carrying amount of goodwill as follows:

  Impairment

  sensitivity

Change in key assumption  $

Increase in post-tax discount rate of from 18.0% to 19.0%  458,000

Reduction in forecast terminal EBITDA as a percentage of revenue by 1%  291,000

Terminal growth rate reduces from 3.0% to 2.0%  230,000

Compound 4-year revenue growth reduces from 12.7% to 11.7%  81,000

The Group believes that the assumptions adopted in the value-in-use calculation reflect the Group’s experience to date and
accordingly, has concluded that no impairment is required as at 30 June 2024.

Note 16. Trade and other payables

  2024  2023

  $  $

Current liabilities

Trade payables  472,526   42,492

Goods and services tax payable  606,364   483,834

Employment related payables  1,156,296   614,140

Other payables  265,305   65,026

  2,500,491   1,205,492

Refer to note 25 for further information on financial instruments.

56

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 17. Contract liabilities

  2024  2023

  $  $

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities  596,152   333,599

Reconciliation
Reconciliation of the values at the beginning and end of the current and previous financial
year are set out below:

Opening balance  333,599   19,656

Payments received in advance  596,152   333,599

Transfer to revenue - other balances  (333,599)  (19,656)

Closing balance  596,152   333,599

Contract liabilities arise primarily from revenue contracts when customers pay us amounts due under the contracts before the
services identified in the contracts are delivered. There was an increase in the amount prepaid by customers at 30 June 2024
compared to 30 June 2023. The contract liabilities primarily relate to contracts where the revenue is recognised at a point in
time, and revenue is normally recognised within one to six months.

57

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 18. Borrowings

  2024  2023

  $  $

Current liabilities

Bank loans  416,667   -